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Justifications 

 

 

Background 

 

This application is to seek planning approval for Holiday Camp (Caravan Holiday Camp) 

with Ancillary Facilities and associated filling and excavation of land (the “application’) at 

Lot Nos. 60, 62, 63, 64, 65, 67, Section B of Lot No. 66 & the Remaining Portion of Lot No. 

66 in D.D. 331L (the application site) subsequent to the previous approved application for 

Holiday Camp use (application no.: A/SLC/178) which was applied by the previous tenant. 

The previous application was approved with conditions by the Town Planning Board on  

24th November 2023 but was revoked on 24th May 2024 as the previous tenant was unable to 

comply the approval conditions. 

 

As a new holiday camp operator, the applicant commences to apply this application in order 

to continue the original intended use as holiday camp. It is noted that a Place of Recreation, 

Sports or Culture (Barbecue Site) was not included in this application.  

 

The application site is zoned “Coastal Protection Area” (“CPA”) on the approved South 

Lantau Coast Outline Zoning Plan No. S/SLC/23 (the OZP) and situated within the 

boundaries of South Lantau Coast Regulated Area. According to the Notes of the OZP, 

'Holiday Camp' use is within column two of the "CPA" zone. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Operation Plan 

 

Daily Operation Arrangement  

The proposed caravan holiday camp comprises 6 caravans to accommodate about 18 visitors 

with ancillary facilities, including an office and reception, a storage of tools, a refreshment 

kiosk, toilets and rain shelter. There will be 2 regular staffs working for the camp site 

operation. Reservations will be made in advance by visitors for caravan holiday camps. 

Visitors are not permitted to enter without an appointment. 

 

Transport Arrangement  

 

The Site is situated on the southern side of a local access branching off from South Lantau 

Road. Small to medium size vehicles including emergency vehicles are able to access the site. 

A light goods vehicle parking space is provided at the Site for staff use only. Visitors are 

encouraged to use public transport. Since the proposed holiday camp will not significantly 

increase traffic, it is not expected to have a negative impact on the surrounding road network.  

 

Sewage Arrangement 

The applicant will strictly follow the 'Code of Practice on Handling the Environmental 

Aspects of Temporary Uses and Open Storage Sites' by the EPD in order to minimize any 

potential environmental impacts on the nearby environment. Professional Persons 

Environmental Consultative Committee Practice Notes (ProPECCPNs) are followed which 

includes using the sewage collection tanks for sewage treatment. Contractors will closely 

monitor and collect stored sewage for disposal at treatment works to prevent any spillage and 

environmental impact in the surrounding area. No public announcement system would be 

provided from the site and visitors would not be allowed to bring such equipment.  

 

Landscape Proposal 

Around 26% of the site area is planned to be paved for site formation of structure circulation 

and parking space. More than 30 trees will be preserved and the proposed use will not induce 

any direct impacts on the existing trees or vegetation.  

 



 

 

Conclusion 

 

The demand for local holiday camping in Hong Kong has significantly risen even after the 

travel restriction caused by the COVID-19 outbreak. Since the public awareness of health and 

leisure lifestyle is rising, people are becoming interested in outdoor recreational activities. 

Therefore, the popularity of holiday camping is constantly increasing.   

 

The proposed holiday camp is in line with the “Lantau Conservation and Recreation 

Masterplan” formulated by the South Development and Sustainable Lantau Office (SSLO) of 

Civil Engineering and Development Department (CEDD). 

 

It is also in line with the study recommendations of the “South Lantau Eco-recreation 

Corridor” formulated by SSLO of CEDD which proposes to shape Cheung Sha into a 

recreation hub, providing facilities for both dynamic and sedentary activities for families and 

visitors of all ages. The potential water-based activities and recreation nodes will be explored 

to add further vibrancy and diversity to the area. Therefore, our proposed caravan holiday 

camp will align with the South Lantau eco-recreation policy to improve enjoyment and 

appreciation of the area and is expected to address the needs for the holiday camp in Hong 

Kong. 

 

In conclusion, the proposed caravan holiday camp will not result in notable negative effects 

on traffic, environment, and drainage in the nearby areas. After approval from the Board, 

appropriate measures will be implemented to reduce disruption to the current environment, 

such as submitting proposals for drainage and fire service installations. Hence, the proposed 

caravan holiday camp is considered a low-impact, environmentally sustainable and 

compatible with the conservation and recreation initiatives in South Lantau. 

 

 



Application Site
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A001

LAYOUT PLAN

LOTS 60, 62-65, 66 S.B, 66 RP AND 67
IN D.D. 331L, LANTAU ISLAND,
NEW TERRITORIES

20 JUN 2025

HOLIDAY CAMP (CARAVAN HOLIDAY CAMP)
WITH ANCILLARY FACILITIES AND ASSOCIATED
FILLING AND EXCAVATION OF LAND

LANTAU RIVIERA COMPANY LIMITED

250101 -

- FIRST SUBMISSION 20JUN25

2859.3 M2 (ABOUT)
439.4M2 (ABOUT)
2419.9M2 (ABOUT)

0.15  (ABOUT)
15.37% (ABOUT)

13 NOS. (INCLUDING 6 CARAVAN CAMPS)
NOT APPLICABLE
439.4M2 (ABOUT)
439.4M2 (ABOUT)

3M-5M(ABOUT)
1

USE

OFFICE AND RECEPTION
STORAGE OF TOOLS
REFRESHMENT KIOSK
TOILET
CARAVAN
RAIN SHELTER

TOTAL

NSTRUCTURE

B1
B2
B3
B4 - B5
B6 - B11
B12 - B13

COVERED AREA

12.98M2 (ABOUT)
12.98M2 (ABOUT)
12.98M2 (ABOUT)
25.96M2 (ABOUT)
142.5M2 (ABOUT)
232M2 (ABOUT)

439.4M2 (ABOUT)

GFA

12.98M2 (ABOUT)
12.98M2 (ABOUT)
12.98M2 (ABOUT)
25.96M2 (ABOUT)
142.5M2 (ABOUT)
232M2 (ABOUT)

439.4M2 (ABOUT)

BUILDING HEIGHT

3M(ABOUT)(1-STOREY)
3M(ABOUT)(1-STOREY)
3M(ABOUT)(1-STOREY)
3M(ABOUT)(1-STOREY)
3M(ABOUT)(1-STOREY)
4.5M(ABOUT)(1-STOREY)

DEVELOPMENT PARAMETERS

APPLICATION SITE AREA
COVERED AREA
UNCOVERED AREA

PLOT RATIO
SITE COVERAGE

NO. OF STRUCTURE
DOMESTIC GFA
NON-DOMESTIC GF
TOTAL GFA

BUILDING HEIGHT
NO. OF STOREY

* INCLUDING THE AREA OF CARAVAN CAMPS

APPLICATION SITE

STRUCTURE (ENCLOSED)

RAIN SHELTER

EXISTING SEWAGE STORAGE TANK 

PARKING SPACE LGV

INGRESS/ EGRESS

LEGEND

NO. OF LIGHT GOODS VEHICLE PARKING SPACE          1 NO.

DIMENSION OF PARKING SPACE 5M(L) X 2.5M(W)

PARKING PROVISIONS

B4
INGRESS/ EGRESS

B1

B2

B3

B6

B7

B8

B9

B10

B11

APPLICATION SITE

B12

B5

B13
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A001

LAYOUT PLAN

LOTS 60, 62-65, 66 S.B, 66 RP AND 67
IN D.D. 331L, LANTAU ISLAND,
NEW TERRITORIES

20 JUN 2025

HOLIDAY CAMP (CARAVAN HOLIDAY CAMP)
WITH ANCILLARY FACILITIES AND ASSOCIATED
FILLING AND EXCAVATION OF LAND

LANTAU RIVIERA COMPANY LIMITED

250101 -

- FIRST SUBMISSION 20JUN25

2859.3 M2 (ABOUT)
439.4M2 (ABOUT)
2419.9M2 (ABOUT)

0.15  (ABOUT)
15.37% (ABOUT)

13 NOS. (INCLUDING 6 CARAVAN CAMPS)
NOT APPLICABLE
439.4M2 (ABOUT)
439.4M2 (ABOUT)

3M-5M(ABOUT)
1

USE

OFFICE AND RECEPTION
STORAGE OF TOOLS
REFRESHMENT KIOSK
TOILET
CARAVAN
RAIN SHELTER

TOTAL

NSTRUCTURE

B1
B2
B3
B4 - B5
B6 - B11
B12 - B13

COVERED AREA

12.98M2 (ABOUT)
12.98M2 (ABOUT)
12.98M2 (ABOUT)
25.96M2 (ABOUT)
142.5M2 (ABOUT)
232M2 (ABOUT)

439.4M2 (ABOUT)

GFA

12.98M2 (ABOUT)
12.98M2 (ABOUT)
12.98M2 (ABOUT)
25.96M2 (ABOUT)
142.5M2 (ABOUT)
232M2 (ABOUT)

439.4M2 (ABOUT)

BUILDING HEIGHT

3M(ABOUT)(1-STOREY)
3M(ABOUT)(1-STOREY)
3M(ABOUT)(1-STOREY)
3M(ABOUT)(1-STOREY)
3M(ABOUT)(1-STOREY)
4.5M(ABOUT)(1-STOREY)

DEVELOPMENT PARAMETERS

APPLICATION SITE AREA
COVERED AREA
UNCOVERED AREA

PLOT RATIO
SITE COVERAGE

NO. OF STRUCTURE
DOMESTIC GFA
NON-DOMESTIC GF
TOTAL GFA

BUILDING HEIGHT
NO. OF STOREY

* INCLUDING THE AREA OF CARAVAN CAMPS

APPLICATION SITE

STRUCTURE (ENCLOSED)

RAIN SHELTER

EXISTING SEWAGE STORAGE TANK

PARKING SPACE

INGRESS/ EGRESS

LEGEND

NO. OF PRIVATE CAR PARKING SPACE    1 NO.

DIMENSION OF PARKING SPACE                    5M(L) X 2.5M(W)

PARKING PROVISIONS

B4
INGRESS/ EGRESS

B1

B2

B3

B6

B7

B8

B9

B10

B11

APPLICATION SITE

B12

B5

B13

B1

B2

B3

B6

B7

B8

B9

B10

APPLICATION SITE
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A002

PAVED RATIO

LOTS 60, 62-65, 66 S.B, 66 RP AND 67
IN D.D. 331L, LANTAU ISLAND,
NEW TERRITORIES

20 JUN 2025

HOLIDAY CAMP (CARAVAN HOLIDAY CAMP)
WITH ANCILLARY FACILITIES AND ASSOCIATED
FILLING AND EXCAVATION OF LAND

LANTAU RIVIERA COMPANY LIMITED

250101 -

- FIRST SUBMISSION 20JUN25

2859.3 M2 (ABOUT)
748.866M2     26.191%  (ABOUT) SITE 
FORMATION OF STRUCTURE 
CIRCULATION AND PARKING SPACE

6.75M2           0.236%  (ABOUT)

SEWERAGE FACILITIES

NFILLING OF LAND AREA OF THE APPLICATION SITE

APPLICATION SITE AREA
HARD PAVED AREA
USE

EXCAVATION AREA

USE

APPLICATION SITE

STRUCTURE (ENCLOSED)

RAIN SHELTER

EXISTING SEWAGE STORAGE TANK 

PARKING SPACE LGV

INGRESS/ EGRESS

LEGEND

NO. OF LIGHT GOODS VEHICLE PARKING SPACE          1 NO.

DIMENSION OF PARKING SPACE 5M(L) X 2.5M(W)

PARKING PROVISIONS

B4
INGRESS/ EGRESS

DEPTH OF CONCRETE FILLING

-
-
-
NOT MORE THAN 0.5M
NOT MORE THAN 0.2M
NOT MORE THAN 0.4M

USE

OFFICE AND RECEPTION
STORAGE OF TOOLS
REFRESHMENT KIOSK
TOILET
CARAVAN
RAIN SHELTER

TOTAL

STRUCTURE

B1
B2
B3
B4 - B5
B6 - B11
B12 - B13

COVERED AREA

12.98M2 (ABOUT)
12.98M2 (ABOUT)
12.98M2 (ABOUT)
25.96M2 (ABOUT)
142.5M2 (ABOUT)
232M2 (ABOUT)

439.4M2 (ABOUT)

GFA

12.98M2 (ABOUT)
12.98M2 (ABOUT)
12.98M2 (ABOUT)
25.96M2 (ABOUT)
142.5M2 (ABOUT)
232M2 (ABOUT)

439.4M2 (ABOUT)

BUILDING HEIGHT

3M(ABOUT)(1-STOREY)
3M(ABOUT)(1-STOREY)
3M(ABOUT)(1-STOREY)
3M(ABOUT)(1-STOREY)
3M(ABOUT)(1-STOREY)
4.5M(ABOUT)(1-STOREY)

OUTSIDE SEATING AREA AND LANDSCAPED AREA
GROUND SURFACE : SOILED GROUND
NO LAND FILLING IS REQUIRED FOR THIS PORTION OF SITE

SITE FORMATION OF PARKING & CIRCULATION SPACE
DEPTH OF CONCRETE FILLING OF NOT MORE THAN 0.1M

B11

B12

B5

B13

EXCAVATION OF SEWERAGE FACILITIES
PROPOSED DIMENSION OF SEWERAGE FACILITIES:

1.5M (L) X 1.5M (W) X 2M (D)



B1

B2

B3

B6

B7

B8

B9

B10

APPLICATION SITE
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A003

LANDSCAPE PLAN

LOTS 60, 62-65, 66 S.B, 66 RP AND 67
IN D.D. 331L, LANTAU ISLAND,
NEW TERRITORIES

20 JUN 2025

HOLIDAY CAMP (CARAVAN HOLIDAY CAMP)
WITH ANCILLARY FACILITIES AND ASSOCIATED
FILLING AND EXCAVATION OF LAND

LANTAU RIVIERA COMPANY LIMITED

250101 -

- FIRST SUBMISSION 20JUN25

2859.3 M2 (ABOUT)
439.4M2 (ABOUT)
2419.9M2 (ABOUT)

0.15  (ABOUT)
15.37% (ABOUT)

13 NOS. (INCLUDING 6 CARAVAN CAMPS)
NOT APPLICABLE
439.4M2 (ABOUT)
439.4M2 (ABOUT)

3M-5M(ABOUT)
1

USE

OFFICE AND RECEPTION
STORAGE OF TOOLS
REFRESHMENT KIOSK
TOILET
CARAVAN
RAIN SHELTER

TOTAL

NSTRUCTURE

B1
B2
B3
B4 - B5
B6 - B11
B12 - B13

COVERED AREA

12.98M2 (ABOUT)
12.98M2 (ABOUT)
12.98M2 (ABOUT)
25.96M2 (ABOUT)
142.5M2 (ABOUT)
232M2 (ABOUT)

439.4M2 (ABOUT)

GFA

12.98M2 (ABOUT)
12.98M2 (ABOUT)
12.98M2 (ABOUT)
25.96M2 (ABOUT)
142.5M2 (ABOUT)
232M2 (ABOUT)

439.4M2 (ABOUT)

BUILDING HEIGHT

3M(ABOUT)(1-STOREY)
3M(ABOUT)(1-STOREY)
3M(ABOUT)(1-STOREY)
3M(ABOUT)(1-STOREY)
3M(ABOUT)(1-STOREY)
4.5M(ABOUT)(1-STOREY)

DEVELOPMENT PARAMETERS

APPLICATION SITE AREA
COVERED AREA
UNCOVERED AREA

PLOT RATIO
SITE COVERAGE

NO. OF STRUCTURE
DOMESTIC GFA
NON-DOMESTIC GF
TOTAL GFA

BUILDING HEIGHT
NO. OF STOREY

* INCLUDING THE AREA OF CARAVAN CAMPS

APPLICATION SITE

STRUCTURE (ENCLOSED)

RAIN SHELTER

EXISTING SEWAGE STORAGE TANK 

PARKING SPACE LGV

INGRESS/ EGRESS

GRASS AREA

LEGEND

NO. OF LIGHT GOODS VEHICLE PARKING SPACE          1 NO.

DIMENSION OF PARKING SPACE 5M(L) X 2.5M(W)

PARKING PROVISIONS

B4
INGRESS/ EGRESS

T1 - T27
T28
T29 - T30
T31 - T32

TREE NO.

5-20M (ABOUT)
6M (ABOUT)
2M (ABOUT)
4M (ABOUT)

HEIGHTMARK

T1
T2

T3

T4 T5 T6 T7 T8 T9
T10 T11 T12 T13 T14

T15
T16

T17
T18

T19

T20

T21

T22

T23

T24

T25
T27

T30

T1
T29

T28

T26
T32

T31

王棕樹

朴樹

潺槁樹

荔枝樹

TREE DESCRIPTION

B11

B12

B5

B13



 主旨: Fw: Revise replacement pages for s.16 Planning Application No. A/SLC/193

From: Cyrus Wong (RHL) 
Sent: Wednesday, July 30, 2025 12:07 PM 
To: tpbpd/PLAND <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk> 
Cc: Yik Fung CHAN/PLAND <
Subject: Revise replacement pages for s.16 Planning Application No. A/SLC/193 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 
 
Refer to the s.16 Planning Application No. A/SLC/193, please find the attached revise replacement pages 
7,9,10 & 15. 
Should you have any queries, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Best Regards, 
Cyrus Wong | 黃浩文 
Assistant Surveyor 

 

 

 
 

Please consider the environment before printing. 保護環境 減少列印 
 
E-mail Disclaimer  
This email (including any attachments) may contain confidential or legally privileged information. The information is solely for the use of the individual or entity to 
whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient(s), you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking any action based on it, is 
strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender by responding this email and delete it from your system immediately. 
Any views expressed in this email are only those of the author(s) and do not necessarily represent RHL International Ltd and /or its subsidiaries (RHL). RHL accepts 
no liability whatsoever for any losses that may be caused as a result of the use of such information. Email transmission cannot be guaranteed to be secure, error-
free or virus-free. RHL is neither liable for the proper and complete transmission of the information nor for any damage caused by any virus transmitted by this email. 
This email (including any attachments) may contain extracted service proposal information. This information should be read together with the General Terms of 
Services of RHL. A copy can be provided upon request. 
 
電郵免責聲明 

此電郵(及附件)包含機密性資訊，並只供特定收件人/機構之用。如閣下非收件人，嚴禁擅自披露、複印、傳遞或使用電郵內的任何資料。如閣下誤收此電郵，請立即

通知發件人，並將電郵從電腦及網路伺服器中刪除。 
此電郵所載內容只屬編寫者之意見，並非必然代表永利行國際有限公司及/或其附屬公司(永利行)。永利行對選用此等資料而導致的損失概不負責。電子網路通訊無法

保證電郵安全性、準確性及無病毒性，永利行對任何資料錯誤、遺漏或病毒而引起的任何損失均不承擔責任。 
此電郵(及附件)或包含服務建議撮要資料。有關訊息必須連同永利行標準服務建議內容一同詮釋。有關條款可查詢索取。 
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Form No. S16-I S16-I

7

(iv) For Type (iv) application (iv)

(a) Please specify the proposed minor relaxation of stated development restriction(s) and also fill in the 
proposed use/development and development particulars in part (v) below

(v) /

Plot ratio restriction

Gross floor area restriction

Site coverage restriction

Building height restriction

Non-building area restriction

Others (please specify)

From to

From sq. m to sq. m

From %  to %

From m to m

From mPD ( ) to

mPD ( )

From storeys to storeys

From m  to m

                                                      

                                                                                                                                                         

(v) For Type (v) application (v)

(a) Proposed 
use(s)/development

/

(Please illustrate the details of the proposal on a layout plan )

(b) Development Schedule

Proposed gross floor area (GFA) 

Proposed plot ratio

Proposed site coverage

Proposed no. of blocks

Proposed no. of storeys of each block

Proposed building height of each block

sq.m About

   About

% About

storeys

include     storeys of basements

exclude storeys of basements

mPD ( ) About

m About

Holiday camp (Caravan Holiday Camp) with Ancillary Facilities  
and Associated Filling and Excavation of Land

1

439.4

15.37

13

0.15

3 to 53 to 5 m



Form No. S16-I S16-I
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7. Anticipated Completion Time of the Development Proposal

Anticipated completion time (in month and year) of the development proposal (by phase (if any)) (e.g. June 2023)
( ( )) ( 2023 6 )

(Separate anticipated completion times (in month and year) should be provided for the proposed public open space and 
Government, institution or community facilities (if any))
( ( ) )

..

..

..

..

..

8. Vehicular Access Arrangement of the Development Proposal

Any vehicular access to the 

site/subject building?

Yes

No

There is an existing access. (please indicate the street name, where 
appropriate) 

( ( ))

...............................................................................................................
There is a proposed access. (please illustrate on plan and specify the width)

Any provision of parking space 
for the proposed use(s)?

Yes

No

(Please specify type(s) and number(s) and illustrate on plan) 

)
Private Car Parking Spaces
Motorcycle Parking Spaces

Light Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces
Medium Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces
Heavy Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces

Others (Please Specify) ( )

_________________________________
_________________________________

_________
_________

_________
_________
_________

_________

_________
_________

Any provision of 
loading/unloading space for the 
proposed use(s)?

Yes

No

(Please specify type(s) and number(s) and illustrate on plan) 
)

Taxi Spaces 

Coach Spaces 
Light Goods Vehicle Spaces
Medium Goods Vehicle Spaces

Heavy Goods Vehicle Spaces
Others (Please Specify) ( )
_________________________________

_________________________________

_________

_________
_________
_________

_________
_________
_________

_________

South Lantau Road

1

Around 6 months after the planning approval



Form No. S16-I S16-I
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9. Impacts of Development Proposal

If necessary, please use separate sheets to indicate the proposed measures to minimise possible adverse impacts or give 
justifications/reasons for not providing such measures.

/

Does the development 
proposal involve 
alteration of existing 
building?

?

Yes

No

Please provide details  

Does the development 
proposal involve the 
operation on the 
right?

?
(Note: where Type (ii) 
application is the 
subject of application, 
please skip this 
section.

:
(ii)

)

Yes

No

(Please indicate on site plan the boundary of concerned land/pond(s), and particulars of stream diversion, 

the extent of filling of land/pond(s) and/or excavation of land)

( /

)

Diversion of stream

Filling of pond
Area of filling sq.m About
Depth of filling m About

Filling of land
Area of filling sq.m About

Depth of filling m About

Excavation of land
Area of excavation sq.m About

Depth of excavation m About

Would the 
development
proposal cause any 
adverse impacts?

On environment 
On traffic 
On water supply 
On drainage 
On slopes 
Affected by slopes 
Landscape Impact 
Tree Felling  
Visual Impact 
Others (Please Specify) ( )

_________________________________

_________________________________

Yes 
Yes 
Yes 
Yes 
Yes 
Yes 
Yes 
Yes 
Yes 
Yes 

No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 

Please state measure(s) to minimise the impact(s).  For tree felling, please state the number, 
diameter at breast height and species of the affected trees (if possible)

( )

748.866

not more than 0.5

6.75
2

(Please indicate on site plan the boundary of concerned land/pond(s), and particulars of stream diversion, 

the extent of filling of land/pond(s) and/or excavation of land)

/( /

)

Diversion of stream

Filling of pond
AboutArea of filling sq.m About
AboutDepth of filling m About

Filling of land
748.866 AboutArea of filling sq.m About

not more than 0.5 AboutDepth of filling m About

Excavation of land
6.75 AboutArea of excavation sq.m About
2 AboutDepth of excavation m About



15

(iii) Building height/No. 
of storeys

Domestic
m

(Not more than )

mPD ( )
(Not more than )

Storeys(s) 
(Not more than )

( Include / Exclude
Carport
Basement
Refuge Floor
Podium )

Non-domestic
m

(Not more than )

mPD ( )
(Not more than )

Storeys(s) 
(Not more than )

( Include / Exclude
Carport
Basement
Refuge Floor
Podium )

Composite m
(Not more than )

mPD ( )
(Not more than )

Storeys(s) 
(Not more than )

( Include / Exclude
Carport
Basement
Refuge Floor
Podium )

(iv) Site coverage
%          About 

(v) No. of units

(vi) Open space
Private sq.m Not less than 

Public sq.m Not less than 

1 storey for each block

15.37

About 3m to 5m for each blockAbout 3m to 5m for each block



 寄件者: Cyrus Wong (RHL) 
寄件日期: 2025年09月02日星期二 18:00
收件者: tpbpd/PLAND
副本: Dates Yat Ching YEUNG/PLAND; Yik Fung CHAN/PLAND
主旨: Planning Application No. A/SLC/193 - Response to Departmental Comments
附件: Response to concerned departmental comments A_SLC_193.pdf; Appendix Landscape 

Plan.pdf; Appendix Layout plan.pdf; Appendix Surface Runoff.pdf

類別: Internet Email

Dear Sir or Madam, 
 
Refer to the concerned departmental comments as at 25.8.2025, please find the attached response to 
comments and the related appendix for your information. 
Should you have any queries, please do not hesitate to contact me.  
 
Best Regards, 
Cyrus Wong | 黃浩文 
Assistant Surveyor 
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Response to the concerned departmental comments as at 25.8.2025  

Planning Application - Holiday Camp (Caravan Holiday Camp) with Ancillary Facilities and associated filling and excavation of land 

Application No. A/SLC/193 

 

Comments from District Planning Officer/Sai Kung and Islands, Planning 

Department 

Responses 

(i) The planning intention of the subject “Coastal Protection Area” 

(“CPA”) zone is to “conserve, protect and retain the natural 

coastlines and the sensitive coastal natural environment, 

including attractive geological features, physical landform or area 

of high landscape, scenic or ecological value, with a minimum of 

built development”. There is a general presumption against 

development in this zone. In general, only developments that are 

needed to support the conservation of the existing natural 

landscape or scenic quality of the area or are essential 

infrastructure projects with overriding public interest may be 

permitted. The applicant is required to provide additional 

justifications to substantiate the proposal that it is in line with 

the planning intention of the subject “CPA” zone. 

(1) This application site is of small scale and the proposed holiday 

camp would offer minimum of built development in the 

locality to foster recreational activities and community 

engagement to appreciate and enjoy the coastal natural 

environment.  

 

(2) The proposed holiday camp, with the control of activities (by 

limiting occupancy to a maximum of 18 guests) and provision 

of facilities, would also be a buffer area between the 

residential neighborhood at the northern side and the Cheung 

Sha Beach at the southern side , assist in mitigating potential 

impacts arising from residential activities on the sensitive 

coastal ecosystem. 

  

 

 



Responses (continued) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(3) The approval of development of six caravans on the subject 

private lots would facilitate and encourage responsible land 

management, which is essential for the ongoing maintenance 

and preservation of the area.  

(4) A substantial portion of the site would remain greenery to 

match with the surrounding landscape 

 

This application is therefore in line with the CPA intent to 

conserve and protect the natural landscape. The appropriate 

management of this land will contribute significantly to the 

overall conservation efforts within the CPA zone. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Comments from District Planning Officer/Sai Kung and Islands, Planning 

Department 

Responses 

(ii) Parts of the current Application Site were the subject site of an 

approved planning application no. A/SLC/178 for Proposed 

Temporary Holiday Camp (Caravan Holiday Camp) and Place of 

Recreation, Sports or Culture (Barbecue Site) with Ancillary 

Facilities for a Period of 3 Years and Associated Filling and 

Excavation of Land. The application was approved by the Town 

Planning Board (TPB) on 24.11.2023, however, as that applicant 

had failed to comply with conditions (b) and (d) satisfactorily by 

24.5.2024, the planning permission for the subject application 

had already been revoked on the same date. Please explain the 

relationship between A/SLC/178 and A/SLC/193, compare the 

differences between two cases on land ownership, site area, 

proposed use(s) and structure(s), as well as how the applicant of 

the subject application would commit to the proposed 

development. 

 

 

 

The last planning application A/SLC/178 and this application 

A/SLC/193 was/is submitted by respective then tenant of the lot 

with no relationship.    

The site area of this application (A/SLC/193) is slightly larger than 

the previous application (A/SLC/178). This application does not 

include any government land  

 

The number of temporary structures has been reduced compared 

to the previous application, with all structures serving specific 

operational or storage functions. All camp-site activities will be 

operated from 9:00 am to 9:00 pm, and regular onsite 

management will be arranged to ensure minimal disturbance to 

the surrounding area.  

 

The applicant has communicated with various departments and 

the Sustainable Lantau Office in pre-submission stage and fully 

aware of the planning intention and coming requirement on 

implementing fire safety measures and ensure effective 



management of drainage issue etc.  

 

Comments from District Planning Officer/Sai Kung and Islands, Planning 

Department 

Responses 

(iii) In view of the above, please elaborate on the considerations of 

(i) fire service installations and water supplies proposal for 

firefighting, and (ii) drainage proposal for the current application. 

Detailed comments should be subject to the views from the Fire 

Services Department and Drainage Services Department. 

 

Please find the attached layout plan for your reference about the 

fire safety consideration. 

For drainage proposal, please refer to the attached surface runoff 

plan and the reply to Drainage Services Department. 

(iv) Please advise the operational hours of the holiday camp and if 

the 2 regular staffs working for the camp site would stay 

overnight.  

 

This holiday camp provides overnight caravan operation. 

However, all camp-site activities will be operated from 9:00 am to 

9:00 pm. The two regular staffs will not stay on-site overnight.  

 

(v) Please clarify whether cooking and/or barbeque activities are 

allowed at the proposed development and if relevant facilities 

would be provided. If affirmative, what are the ways to minimize 

potential environmental impacts due to these activities? 

 

 

 

 

Cooking appliance will be allowed within the application site. 

To mitigate potential environmental impacts, only portable 

electronic cooking appliances will be utilized. These appliances 

generate less smoke and waste compared to conventional open-

flame cooking methods. Additionally, designated areas for 

cooking activities will be established to effectively manage smoke 

and odors, ensuring minimal disturbance to the surrounding 

environment. Staff will be responsible for overseeing food waste 



and refuse management, with an emphasis on recycling and 

proper disposal practices. 

Comments from District Planning Officer/Sai Kung and Islands, Planning 

Department 

Responses 

(vi) Please clarify if the proposed refreshment kiosk would serve 

either the visitors or general public and tourists or both of them. 

Please also clarify if the proposal involves ‘Shop and Services’ use 

in addition to the claimed ‘Holiday Camp’ use, if so, the applicant 

is required to rectify the application since the subject “CPA” zone 

has no provision for the ‘Shop and Services’ use. 

 

The proposed refreshment kiosk is to mainly accommodate 

vending machines solely to serve the pre-registered camp users.  

i.e. who are required to make an appointment prior to entering 

the site. This facility is designed to support the needs of these 

visitors and is not accessible to the general public. 

This application does not involve "shops and services" use. No 

retail stores open to the public will be established within the 

application site. 

(vii) It is noted from the applicant that about 26% of the site area is 

planned to be paved for site formation. According to the on-site 

observation, some parts of the land at the Application Site have 

been formed/excavated/filled. Please advise when the relevant 

works commence and if the subject application is to regularise 

the existing formed/excavated/filled land and propose new parts 

to be formed/excavated/filled. Relevant site area and depth of 

existing works and proposed works should be provided.   

This application seeks to regularize the current land filling and 

excavation works. Applicant is intended to reduce the existing 

paved surfaces and to expand the lawn area in accordance with 

the proposed paving ratio. The overall landscape plan aims to 

preserve the majority of the site as green space through effective 

landscape management.    

(viii) Besides, the applicant is advised to respond to the public 

comments received on the captioned application. 

Noted. Applicant will manage and operate the site appropriately 

to minimize the impact on environmental, drainage, transport 



 

 

and landscape aspects. 

Please refer to the reply to each departments for more details. 

 

 

Comments from Chief Engineer of Hong Kong and Islands Division, 

Drainage Services Department 

 

Responses 

- The applicant should provide a drainage proposal to demonstrate 

that the surface runoff within the site could be properly drain away 

and avoid flooding to the adjacent land. 

 

No flooding event has occurred at the Site and surrounding area 

during the previous extreme weather incidents, including Typhoon 

Signal No. 10 from Typhoon Wipha and multiple Rainstorm Black 

Warnings in summer 2025. The storm water could be drained 

away naturally. Relevant site rules will be established to deploy 

precautionary measures for staff and visitors in the event of 

adverse weather incidents. By site observation, surface runoff can 

be properly drain away and no flooding issue around the site 

raised before. For details, please refer to the attached surface 

runoff plan.  

Coordination with departments will be undertaken to ensure 

compliance with applicable requirements. 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

Comments from Director of Environmental Protection 

 

Responses 

- Please confirm whether the sewage stored in the sewage collection 

tanks will be collected regularly for disposal by licensed collectors.  

- It is noted that the proposed camp site is designed to 

accommodate 18 visitors with 2 regular staff on site. Please be 

reminded that according to S.5.2.4(b) of the HKPSG, "at location 

where public sewerage is not available and population is more than 

50 people, sewage treatment plants should be installed..." 

Licensed collectors will closely monitor and regularly collect stored 

sewage for disposal. 

- Whilst no public announcement system would be provided on site 

and visitors would not be allowed to bring such equipment, please 

also clarify whether any portable loudspeaker or any form of 

amplification system would be allowed within the Site, and (ii) 

whether there would be any administrative measures to minimise 

the potential noise nuisance to the surrounding sensitive receivers 

(e.g. post notices to remind all campers about noise control). 

- It is noted that visitors are not permitted to enter the site without 

appointments. Under such circumstances, please remind the future 

operator to comply with the Noise Control Ordinance (Cap. 

Portable loudspeakers are not permitted on-site. Notices will be 

posted to remind users about the noise control. 



400)(NCO), and to observe the requirement and compliance of 

NCO Section 13 if outdoor loudspeaker or broadcasting system 

would be allowed to use. 

 

Comments from District Lands Officer/Islands from Lands Department 

 

Responses 

Recent inspection revealed that the Government land (“GL”) adjoining 

the Site was being fenced off without Government’s prior approval. 

Any occupation of GL without Government’s prior approval is not 

allowed. Although such portion of GL does not form part of the Site, 

the applicant should immediately cease this illegal occupation of GL as 

demanded by Lands Department. His office reserves the rights to take 

necessary land control actions against the illegal occupation of GL 

without further notice. 

 

Noted and to be revised. 

 

Comments from Chief Town Planner of Landscape Unit, Planning 

Department 

Responses 

According to the Landscape Plan (Dwg. No. A003), the proposed 

structure B2 and hard paved area at southwest of the Site seem to be 

in conflict with existing trees T2, T3 and T6. Please consider minor 

adjustment on the layout to avoid impact on these trees.  

Noted. Please find the attached landscape plan for your reference. 



There are two trees marked as “T1” in the Landscape Plan. Please 

review. 
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A001

LAYOUT PLAN

LOTS 60, 62-65, 66 S.B, 66 RP AND 67
IN D.D. 331L, LANTAU ISLAND,
NEW TERRITORIES

20 JUN 2025

HOLIDAY CAMP (CARAVAN HOLIDAY CAMP)
WITH ANCILLARY FACILITIES AND ASSOCIATED
FILLING AND EXCAVATION OF LAND

LANTAU RIVIERA COMPANY LIMITED

250101 A

- FIRST SUBMISSION 20JUN25

2859.3 M2 (ABOUT)
439.4M2 (ABOUT)
2419.9M2 (ABOUT)

0.15  (ABOUT)
15.37% (ABOUT)

13 NOS. (INCLUDING 6 CARAVAN CAMPS)
NOT APPLICABLE
439.4M2 (ABOUT)
439.4M2 (ABOUT)

3M-5M(ABOUT)
1

USE

OFFICE AND RECEPTION
STORAGE OF TOOLS
REFRESHMENT KIOSK
TOILET
CARAVAN
RAIN SHELTER

TOTAL

NSTRUCTURE

B1
B2
B3
B4 - B5
B6 - B11
B12 - B13

COVERED AREA

12.98M2 (ABOUT)
12.98M2 (ABOUT)
12.98M2 (ABOUT)
25.96M2 (ABOUT)
142.5M2 (ABOUT)
232M2 (ABOUT)

439.4M2 (ABOUT)

GFA

12.98M2 (ABOUT)
12.98M2 (ABOUT)
12.98M2 (ABOUT)
25.96M2 (ABOUT)
142.5M2 (ABOUT)
232M2 (ABOUT)

439.4M2 (ABOUT)

BUILDING HEIGHT

3M(ABOUT)(1-STOREY)
3M(ABOUT)(1-STOREY)
3M(ABOUT)(1-STOREY)
3M(ABOUT)(1-STOREY)
3M(ABOUT)(1-STOREY)
4.5M(ABOUT)(1-STOREY)

DEVELOPMENT PARAMETERS

APPLICATION SITE AREA
COVERED AREA
UNCOVERED AREA

PLOT RATIO
SITE COVERAGE

NO. OF STRUCTURE
DOMESTIC GFA
NON-DOMESTIC GF
TOTAL GFA

BUILDING HEIGHT
NO. OF STOREY

* INCLUDING THE AREA OF CARAVAN CAMPS

APPLICATION SITE

STRUCTURE (ENCLOSED)

RAIN SHELTER

EXISTING SEWAGE STORAGE TANK

PARKING SPACE LGV

INGRESS/ EGRESS

PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER

20-35KG WHEELED TYPE DRY
CHEMICAL FIRE EXTINGUISHER

LEGEND

NO. OF LIGHT GOODS VEHICLE PARKING SPACE          1 NO.
DIMENSION OF PARKING SPACE                    5M(L) X 2.5M(W)

PARKING PROVISIONS

B4
INGRESS/ EGRESS

B1

B2

B3

B6

B7

B8

B9

B10

B11

APPLICATION SITE

B12

B5

B13

A MINOR AMENDMENT 29AUG25

F.E.

F.E.(W)

F.E.

F.E.

F.E.

F.E.

F.E.

F.E.

F.E.(W)

F.E.(W)

F.E.(W)

F.E.(W)

F.E.

F.E.

F.E.

F.E.

F.E.

EXIT

EXIT





B1

B2

B3

B6

B7

B8

B9

B10

APPLICATION SITE

1:500 @ A4

A003

LANDSCAPE PLAN

LOTS 60, 62-65, 66 S.B, 66 RP AND 67
IN D.D. 331L, LANTAU ISLAND,
NEW TERRITORIES

20 JUN 2025

HOLIDAY CAMP (CARAVAN HOLIDAY CAMP)
WITH ANCILLARY FACILITIES AND ASSOCIATED
FILLING AND EXCAVATION OF LAND

LANTAU RIVIERA COMPANY LIMITED

250101 A

- FIRST SUBMISSION 20JUN25

2859.3 M2 (ABOUT)
439.4M2 (ABOUT)
2419.9M2 (ABOUT)

0.15  (ABOUT)
15.37% (ABOUT)

13 NOS. (INCLUDING 6 CARAVAN CAMPS)
NOT APPLICABLE
439.4M2 (ABOUT)
439.4M2 (ABOUT)

3M-5M(ABOUT)
1

USE

OFFICE AND RECEPTION
STORAGE OF TOOLS
REFRESHMENT KIOSK
TOILET
CARAVAN
RAIN SHELTER

TOTAL

NSTRUCTURE

B1
B2
B3
B4 - B5
B6 - B11
B12 - B13

COVERED AREA

12.98M2 (ABOUT)
12.98M2 (ABOUT)
12.98M2 (ABOUT)
25.96M2 (ABOUT)
142.5M2 (ABOUT)
232M2 (ABOUT)

439.4M2 (ABOUT)

GFA

12.98M2 (ABOUT)
12.98M2 (ABOUT)
12.98M2 (ABOUT)
25.96M2 (ABOUT)
142.5M2 (ABOUT)
232M2 (ABOUT)

439.4M2 (ABOUT)

BUILDING HEIGHT

3M(ABOUT)(1-STOREY)
3M(ABOUT)(1-STOREY)
3M(ABOUT)(1-STOREY)
3M(ABOUT)(1-STOREY)
3M(ABOUT)(1-STOREY)
4.5M(ABOUT)(1-STOREY)

DEVELOPMENT PARAMETERS

APPLICATION SITE AREA
COVERED AREA
UNCOVERED AREA

PLOT RATIO
SITE COVERAGE

NO. OF STRUCTURE
DOMESTIC GFA
NON-DOMESTIC GF
TOTAL GFA

BUILDING HEIGHT
NO. OF STOREY

* INCLUDING THE AREA OF CARAVAN CAMPS

APPLICATION SITE

STRUCTURE (ENCLOSED)

RAIN SHELTER

EXISTING SEWAGE STORAGE TANK

PARKING SPACE LGV

INGRESS/ EGRESS

GRASS AREA

LEGEND

NO. OF LIGHT GOODS VEHICLE PARKING SPACE          1 NO.
DIMENSION OF PARKING SPACE                    5M(L) X 2.5M(W)

PARKING PROVISIONS

B4
INGRESS/ EGRESS

T1 - T26
T27
T28 - T29
T30 - T31

TREE NO.

5-20M (ABOUT)
6M (ABOUT)
2M (ABOUT)
4M (ABOUT)

HEIGHTMARK

T1
T2

T3 T4 T5 T6 T7 T8
T9 T10 T11 T12 T13

T14
T15

T16
T17

T18

T19

T20

T21

T22

T23

T24
T26

T29

T28
T27

T25
T31

T30

王棕樹

朴樹

潺槁樹

荔枝樹

TREE DESCRIPTION

B11

B12

B5

B13

A MINOR AMENDMENT 29AUG25
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Dear Sir or Madam, 
 
Refer to the concerned departmental comments as at 9.9.2025 & 17.9.2025, please find the attached 
response to comments for your information. 
Should you have any queries, please do not hesitate to contact me.  
 
Best Regards, 
Cyrus Wong | 黃浩文 
Assistant Surveyor 
E: cyrus.wong@rhl-int.com | D: +852 3408 3123 | T: +852 3408 3188 | F: +852 2736 9284 
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Response to the concerned departmental comments as at 9.9.2025 and 17.9.2025 

Planning Application - Holiday Camp (Caravan Holiday Camp) with Ancillary Facilities and associated filling and excavation of land 

Application No. A/SLC/193 

 

Comments from Chief Highway Engineer/New Territories East, 

Highways 

 

Responses 

- Please advise the management and maintenance parties of the 

local access branching from South Lantau Road to the site.  

- As the local access solely serves for the site, this office will not take 

up the maintenance responsibility of the access. The applicant may 

consider taking up the M&M of the access. 

According to the Lot Index Plan submitted on 23rd July 2025, this 

local access connects not only to the application site but also to 

various private lots. The applicant has no information about the 

responsible party of the construction, management, and 

maintenance of the mentioned local access.  

 

 

Comments from Chief Engineer of Hong Kong and Islands Division, 

Drainage Services Department 

 

Responses 

- If drainage improvement works is required during the operation of 

the camp site, the improvement works should be implemented by 

the applicant. 

 

Noted. 

 



 

 

Comments from Director of Fire Services 

 

Responses 

i. For enclosed structure with gross floor area not exceeding 230m2, 

only fire extinguishers and Stand-alone Fire Detector shall be provided;  

ii. In relation to i. above, where two or more Stand-alone Fire Detectors 

are installed in an enclosed structure, all stand-alone detectors shall be 

interconnected (either wired or wirelessly) such that when one of the 

stand-alone fire detector is triggered, all connected Stand-alone Fire 

Detectors shall sound an alarm simultaneously;   

iii. The Stand-alone Fire Detector shall be provided in accordance with 

the “Stand-alone Fire Detector General Guidelines on Purchase, 

Installation & Maintenance [Sep 2021]”;   

iv. The type of fire extinguishers shall be clearly indicated on plan and 

FS Note; and  

v. The wheeled type dry chemical fire extinguishers are considered as 

self-upgrade and not a mandatory requirement by this Department. 

-  

  

Noted. The proposed fire services installations (FSIs) will follow the 

guidelines and requirements from the Fire Services Department. 

 



 

Previous s.16 Application at the Application Site^ 

on the South Lantau Coast Outline Zoning Plan 

 

 

 

Application 

No. 
Proposed Use(s) Date of Approval  

Approval 

Conditions 

A/SLC/178 

Proposed Temporary Holiday 

Camp (Caravan Holiday Camp) 

and Place of Recreation, Sports or 

Culture (Barbecue Site) with 

Ancillary Facilities for a Period of 

3 Years and Associated Filling 

and Excavation of Land 

24.11.2023 

(RNTPC) 

[Revoked on 

24.5.2025*] 

(1) – (9) 

 

Approval conditions: 

 

(1) no more than 10 caravans, as proposed by the applicant, are allowed to be provided on-site at 

any time during the planning approval period; 

(2) the submission of a fire service installations and water supplies proposal for firefighting 

within 6 months from the date of the planning approval to the satisfaction of the Director of 

Fire Services or of the TPB by 24.5.2024; 

(3) in relation to (2) above, the implementation of the fire service installations and water supplies 

proposal for firefighting within 9 months from the date of the planning approval to the 

satisfaction of the Director of Fire Services or of the TPB by 24.8.2024; 

(4) the submission of a drainage proposal within 6 months from the date of the planning approval 

to the satisfaction of the Director of Drainage Services or of the TPB by 24.5.2024; 

(5) in relation to (4) above, the implementation of the drainage proposal within 9 months from 

the date of the planning approval to the satisfaction of the Director of Drainage Services or 

of the TPB by 24.8.2024; 

(6) in relation to (5) above, the implemented drainage facilities shall be maintained at all times 

during the planning approval period; 

(7) if any of the above planning condition (1) or (6) is not complied with during the planning 

approval period, the approval hereby given shall cease to have effect and shall be revoked 

immediately without further notice; 

(8) if any of the above planning condition (2), (3), (4) or (5) is not complied with by the specified 

date, the approval hereby given shall cease to have effect and shall be revoked immediately 

without further notice; and 
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- 2 - 

(9) upon the expiry of the planning permission, the reinstatement of the Site to an amenity area 

to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning or of the TPB. 

 

Remarks: 

^ The application sites of A/SLC/178 and A/SLC/193 vary from inclusion/exclusion of 

government land and some private lots. 

* As the applicant had failed to comply with conditions (b) and (d) satisfactorily by 24.5.2024, 

the planning permission for the subject application had already been revoked on the same 

date. 

 



 

Similar s.16 Applications within “Coastal Protection Area” (“CPA”) Zone 

on the South Lantau Coast Outline Zoning Plan  

 

 

Approved Applications 

 

Application 

No. 
Proposed Use(s)/Development(s) 

Date of 

Consideration  

Approval 

Condition(s) 

A/SLC/88 
Proposed Holiday Camp to include Various 

Recreational Facilities 

6.6.2008 

(RNTPC) 
(1) – (7) 

A/SLC/155 

Proposed Temporary Holiday Camp (Caravan 

Holiday Camp) for a Period of 5 Years and 

Excavation of Land (Sewage and Drainage 

Facilities) 

20.12.2019 

(on review) 

(TPB)  

[Revoked on 

20.5.2022] 

(1) – (3), 

(5) and 

(8) – (13) 

A/SLC/173 

Proposed Temporary Holiday Camp (Caravan 

Holiday Camp) for a Period of 3 Years and 

Excavation of Land (Sewage Facilities) 

13.1.2023 

(RNTPC) 

[Revoked on 

13.4.2024] 

(3), (5), (8), 

(9), (12), 

(14) and (15)  

A/SLC/191 

Proposed Temporary Holiday Camp with 

Ancillary Facilities and Associated Excavation 

of Land for a Period of 5 Years 

10.10.2025 

(RNTPC) 

(2), (11), 

(12) and (16) 

 

Approval Conditions: 

 

(1) Provision of wastewater treatment facilities/septic tanks. 

(2) Submission and implementation of a landscape proposal. 

(3) Provision of water supplies for firefighting and fire service installations. 

(4) Provision of emergency vehicular access to the site. 

(5) Provision of car-parking spaces and loading/unloading facilities. 

(6) Submission and implementation of archaeological mitigation measures. 

(7) Submission of a master layout plan together with an implementation programme of the 

proposed development. 
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(8) No more than 10 caravans, as proposed by the applicant, is allowed to be provided on-site at 

any time during the planning approval period. 

(9) No vehicle is allowed to queue back to or reverse onto/from public road at any time during 

the planning approval period. 

(10) Access shall be provided within the site for Lots No. 638, 643, 644, 645 and 646 in D.D. 

316L, as proposed by the applicant, at all times during the planning approval period. 

(11) Submission and implementation of a drainage proposal. 

(12) Submission of a proposal of fire service installations and water supplies for firefighting. 

(13) Submission of a loading/unloading bay and parking space proposal. 

(14) Implementation of the accepted landscape proposal. 

(15) Implementation of the accepted drainage proposal 

(16) Implementation of the accepted proposal of fire service installations and water supplies for 

firefighting 

 

Rejected Applications 

 

Application 

No. 

Proposed Use(s)/Development(s) Date of 

Consideration 

(RNTPC) 

Rejection 

Reason(s) 

A/SLC/161 
Proposed Holiday Camp (Caravan Holiday 

Camp and Tent Camping Ground) 

11.12.2020 

(on review) 

(TPB) 

(1) – (3) 

A/SLC/181 

Temporary Holiday Camp and Place of 

Recreation, Sports or Culture (Barbecue 

Site) for a Period of 3 Years and Associated 

Filling of Land 

28.7.2023 

(RNTPC) 
(1) – (3) 

 

Rejection Reasons: 

 

(1) Not in line with the planning intention of the “CPA” zone.  There is no strong planning 

justification in the submission for a departure from such planning intention 

(2) Failed to demonstrate that the proposed use/development would not have adverse impacts on 

the surrounding areas.  
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(3) The cumulative effect of approving such applications would lead to a general degradation of 

the natural environment of the area, and set an undesirable precedent for similar applications 

within the “CPA” zone. 

 

 



 

Recommended Advisory Clauses 

 

1. failure to reinstate the application site as required under the relevant approval 

condition upon expiry of the planning permission might constitute an 

unauthorized development under the Town Planning Ordinance and be subject to 

enforcement and prosecution actions. 

 

2. to note the comments of the District Lands Officer/ Islands, Lands Department 

(LandsD) that: 

 

(a) recent inspection revealed that the Government land (“GL”) adjoining the 

Site was being fenced without Government’s prior approval.  Any 

occupation of GL without Government’s prior approval is not allowed.  

Although such portion of GL does not form part of the Site, the applicant 

should immediately cease this illegal occupation of GL as demanded by 

LandsD.  Her office reserves the rights to take necessary land control 

actions against the illegal occupation of GL without further notice; and 

 

(b) the owner of the lots shall apply to LandsD for a Short Term Waiver (STW) 

to permit the proposed structures within the lots.  The application for STW 

will be considered by the Government in its capacity as a landlord and there 

is no guarantee that it will be approved.  The STW, if approved, will be 

subject to such terms and conditions including the payment of waiver fee and 

administrative fee as considered appropriate to be imposed by LandsD.  

 

3. to note the comment of the Chief Town Planner/ Urban Design and Landscape, 

Planning Department that:  

 

the approval of the s.16 application by the Town Planning Board does not imply 

approval of the trees works such as pruning, transplanting and/or felling under 

lease. The applicant is reminded to approach relevant authority/government 

department(s) direct to obtain necessary approval on tree works (if any). 

 

4. to note the comment of the Chief Heritage Executive (Antiquities & Monuments), 

Antiquities and Monuments Office (AMO), Development Bureau that: 

 

(a) pursuant to the Antiquities and Monuments Ordinance (Cap. 53), the 
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applicant is required to inform AMO immediately when any antiquities or 

supposed antiquities under the Ordinance are discovered in the course of 

works; and 

 

(b) the applicant should inform AMO the work schedule for AMO to conduct site 

inspection as and when required.  

 

5. to note the comments of the Chief Officer (Licensing Authority), Office of the 

Licensing Authority, Home Affairs Department that: 

 

(a) according to the Hotel and Guesthouse Accommodation Ordinance (Cap. 349) 

(“HAGAO”), “hotel” and “guesthouse” mean any premises whose occupier, 

proprietor or tenant holds out that, to the extent of his available 

accommodation, he will provide sleeping accommodation at a fee for any 

person presenting himself at the premises, unless all accommodation in the 

premises is provided for a period of 28 consecutive days or more for each 

letting which is exempted under the Hotel and Guesthouse Accommodation 

(Exclusion) Order (Cap. 349C); 

 

(b) under the Clubs (Safety of Premises) Ordinance (Cap. 376) (“CuSPO”), 

“club” means any corporation or association of persons formed for the 

purpose of affording its members facilities for social intercourse or recreation 

and which: 

 

(i) provides services for its members (whether or not for the purpose of 

gain); and 

 

(ii) has a club-house of which only its members and their accompanied 

guests have a right of use. 

 

(c) if the mode of operation falls within the definition of “hotel” or “guesthouse” 

under the HAGAO or “club” under the CuSPO, a license under the HAGAO 

or a Certificate of Compliance under the CuSPO must be obtained before 

operation respectively.  Whether the mode of operation of a campsite falls 

within the ambit of the HAGAO and/ or CuPSO depends on the actual 

circumstances of each case; 

 

(d) for any structure which constitutes as “building works” or “building” under 



the Buildings Ordinance to be included into the licence, the applicant should 

submit a copy of either an occupation permit issued by the Building 

Authority or a Certificate of Compliance issued by the Lands Department 

when making an application under the HAGAO and/ or CuPSO; and 

 

(e) detailed licensing requirements will be formulated upon receipt of 

application under the HAGAO and/or CuSPO, if applicable. 

 

6. to note the comments of the Director of Fire Services that: 

 

(a) based on the submitted FSI proposal, please note the following comments: 

 

(i) for enclosed structure with gross floor area not exceeding 230m2, only 

fire extinguishers and Stand-alone Fire Detector shall be provided; 

(ii) in relation to (i) above, where two or more Stand-alone Fire Detectors 

are installed in an enclosed structure, all stand-alone detectors shall be 

interconnected (either wired or wirelessly) such that when one of the 

stand-alone fire detector is triggered, all connected Stand-alone Fire 

Detectors shall sound an alarm simultaneously;   

(iii) the Stand-alone Fire Detector shall be provided in accordance with the 

“Stand-alone Fire Detector General Guidelines on Purchase, 

Installation & Maintenance [Sep 2021]”;    

(iv) the type of fire extinguishers shall be clearly indicated on plan and FS 

Note; and  

(v) the wheeled type dry chemical fire extinguishers are considered as 

self-upgrade and not a mandatory requirement by his Department. 

 

(b) however, the applicant is reminded that if the proposed structures are 

required to comply with the Buildings Ordinance (Cap. 123), detailed fire 

service requirements will be formulated upon receipt of formal submission of 

general building plans and referral from relevant licensing authority. 

 

7. to note the comments of the Chief Building Surveyor/ New Territories East (1) 

and Licensing, Buildings Department (BD) that the applicant’s attention is drawn 

to the followings: 

 

(a) if the existing structures are erected on leased land without approval of the 

BD (not being a New Territories Exempted House), they are unauthorised 



under the Building Ordinance (BO) and should not be designated for any 

approved used under the captioned application; 

 

(b) before any new building works (including containers/open sheds as 

temporary buildings) are to be carried out on the application site, the prior 

approval and consent of the BD should be obtained, otherwise they are 

Unauthorised Building Works (UBW).  An Authorised Person (AP) should 

be appointed as the co-ordinator for the proposed building works in 

accordance with the BO; 

 

(c) for UBW erected on leased land, enforcement action may be taken by the BD 

to effect their removal in accordance with BD’s enforcement policy against 

UBW as and when necessary.  The granting of any planning approval 

should not be construed as an acceptable of any existing building works or 

UBW on the application site under the BO; 

 

(d) if the proposed use under application is subject to the issue of a licence, 

please be reminded that any existing structures on the application site 

intended to be used for such purpose are required to comply with the building 

safety and other relevant requirements as may be imposed by the licensing 

authority; 

 

(e) in connection with (b) above, the site shall be provided with means of 

obtaining access thereto from a street and emergency vehicular access in 

accordance with Regulations 5 and 41D of the Building (Planning) 

Regulations (B(P)R) respectively; 

 

(f) if the site does not abut on a specified street of width not less than 4.5m wide, 

its permitted development intensity shall be determined under Regulation 

19(3) of the B(P)R at the building plan submission stage; and 

 

(g) detailed comments under the BO on the private development(s)/ building(s) 

such as permissible plot ratio, site coverage, emergency vehicular access, 

provision of means of escape, fire resisting construction, barrier free access 

and facilities, compliance with the sustainable building design guidelines and 

drainage works for septic tanks and toilets, etc. will be formulated at the 

formal building plan submission stage.  

 



8. to note the comments of the Director of Electrical and Mechanical Services: 

 

in the interests of public safety and ensuring the continuity of electricity supply, 

the parties concerned with planning, designing, organizing and supervising any 

activity near the underground cable under the mentioned document should 

approach the electricity supplier (i.e. CLP Power) for the requisition of cable 

plans to find out whether there is any underground cable within and/or in the 

vicinity of the concerned site.  They should also be reminded to observe the 

Electricity Supply Lines (Protection) Regulation and the “Code of Practice on 

Working near Electricity Supply Lines” established under the Regulation when 

carrying out works in the vicinity of the electricity supply lines.   

 

9. to note the comments of the Director of Leisure and Cultural Services: 

 

the location of the proposed works is outside the boundary of the gazetted Upper 

Cheung Sha Beach (UCSB).  Considering its close proximity, the applicant shall 

note that no works shall be carried out within UCSB, and storage or placing of 

any materials, tools or equipment anywhere within UCSB is not permitted.  

Should this be required at any time, a separate application for excavation works 

must be submitted to Leisure and Cultural Services Department for approval. 
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